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• Identifying ED Super-Utilizers 

• How many? 

• Who are they and what are their health conditions? 

• How much do they spend? 

• How much are the top 10 spending? 

• Can we predict Super-Utilizers? 

• Future Directions: Person, Place, and Time 



Background 

• “beneficiaries with complex, unaddressed health issues and 
a history of frequent encounters with health care 
providers”1 

 

• In Medicaid overall, approximately  5% of beneficiaries 
drive more than 50% of total spending2   10:1  
 

• Typically, but not always, excessive ED visits are used to 
identify Super-Utilizers 
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1 Mann, C. Targeting Medicaid Super-Utilizers to Decrease Costs and Improve Quality. (2013). http://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-
guidance/downloads/cib-07-24-2013.pdf 
2 Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, Kaiser Family Foundation. 5 Key Questions About Medicaid and Its Role In State/Federal 
Budgets & Health Reform. May 2012. https://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/8139-02.pdf 

http://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/cib-07-24-2013.pdf
http://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/cib-07-24-2013.pdf
http://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/cib-07-24-2013.pdf
http://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/cib-07-24-2013.pdf
http://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/cib-07-24-2013.pdf
http://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/cib-07-24-2013.pdf
http://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/cib-07-24-2013.pdf
http://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/cib-07-24-2013.pdf
http://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/cib-07-24-2013.pdf
http://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/cib-07-24-2013.pdf
http://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/cib-07-24-2013.pdf
http://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/cib-07-24-2013.pdf
https://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/8139-02.pdf
https://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/8139-02.pdf
https://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/8139-02.pdf
https://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/8139-02.pdf


Background 
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• One analytic 
approach is to look 
at a spectrum of 
utilization 
– Billings and Raven 

(2013) 

• Critical to 
understand this 
population in Texas 



Identifying Super-Utilizers: 
Health Plan Approaches 
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Health Plan Definitions 
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Source: 2014 Administrative Interviews 
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e.g., 4 of 13 (shown) identify Super-Utilizers as having 2 or more ED visits in 

a 6 month period 



Identifying Super-Utilizers:  
Billings and Raven’s (2013) Approach 
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Characteristics of Super-Utilizers  
in Texas Medicaid 

• Data source(s): Calendar year (CY) 2014 Texas Medicaid 
claims and encounter data 
 

• Adult Texas Medicaid super-utilizers, enrollees are limited 
to age 18-62 
 

• This analysis excludes dual-eligible enrollees 
 

• Super-utilizers examined according to the frequency of 
emergency department (ED) utilization 
 

• ED visits categorized from Billings and Maven (2013) 8 



How many? 
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A: 36, 957 



Distribution of ED Patients, CY 2014 
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e.g., patients with 5+ visits represent 3.3% 
(n=36,957) of all TX Medicaid 
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ED Visit Categories 

175,505 75,731 57,267 19,082 9,907 4,866 3,102 

Total # of patients  in each category 



Who are they and what are their 
health conditions? 
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ED Visit Category 

15+ All 

Average Age 39.0 31.6 

Sex (% Female) 67.0 78.4 

Race/Ethnicity (%) 

   White 32.5 24.8 

   Black  23.5 20.1 

   Hispanic  25.8 43.5 

Unknown/Other 18.2 11.6 

Age, Race/Ethnicity, Sex 
(extreme-utilizers, CY 2014) 

n=2,235 n=1,115,283 
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Multiple Chronic Conditions  
(2 or more) 
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Burden of Chronic Conditions 
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Charlson Comorbidity Index 

1,115,283 
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Substance Use Disorders and  
Mental Health Conditions 
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Schizophrenia and other Psychotic 
Disorders 
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$36,076 
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How much do they spend? 
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1. Includes professional, institutional, and dental expenditures. Excludes pharmacy expenditures. 

2. Percentages represent the percent of total medical expenditure in each subcategory 

Mean ED Expenditures per Patient 1,2 
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$12,443 

$15,715 
$21,446 

$36,076 

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

45,000

1 2 3-4 5-6 7-9 10-14 15+

$
 

175,505 
20.2% 

75,731 
11.9% 

57,267 
11.8% 

19,082 
5.3% 

9,907 
3.5% 

4,866 
2.3% 

3,102 
2.5% 



Top 10  
Adult Super-Utilizers,  

2011-2014 
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Top 10 ED Super-Utilizers 
(measures are averages) 
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Top 10 Expenditure Super-Utilizers 
(measures are averages) 
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Can we predict Super-Utilizers? 
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% of patients having 5+ visits in subsequent 2 years 

Persistence of Super-Utilizer Status 
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 17,326   7,975   3,289   1,539  

 1,756 
9.2%   1,932 

19.5%   1,577 
32.4%   1,563 

60.2%  

5-6 7-9 10-14 15+

Did not have 5+ Visits…

Utilization in 
CY 2012 



Predicting Super-Utilizers 

• Conceptual Framework: Andersen Behavioral 
Model of Healthcare Services Use 

• Utilization dependent on three factors: Predisposing 
Factors, Enabling Factors, Need 
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Predisposing Factors Enabling Factors Need 

1. Race/ethnicity 
2. Age 
3. Sex 

1. Access to 
Managed Care 
Programs 

1. Disability Status 
2. History of chronic 

conditions 
3. History of Mental Illness 
4. Charlson comorbidity 

index 
5. Prior use 



Modeling Persistence 
1. Predicting 5+ ED visits in Year 2013 and 2014 

[including Super-Utilizers in 2012] 
 
 
 
 

2. Predicting 5+ ED visits in Years 2013 and 2014 
[excluding Super-Utilizers in 2012]  
 

 

Not a super-utilizer  Super-utilizer  

Index Year 2 & 3 

Index Year 2 & 3 
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Contextual Domains: 
 

        Need 
        Enabling 
        Predisposing 
 

Adjusted by: 
 

1. Age***  
2. Charlson Comorbidity 

Index**  
3. Disability 

indicator*** 
4. Inpatient stays** 

 

 
 
 
*** = p<0.005, ** = p<0.05 

Predicting Super-Utilizers 
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Adjusted Odds Ratios and 95% 
Confidence Intervals 



Preliminary Conclusions 

• All models provided high discrimination (c-statistics > 
0.75) even when prior Super-utilization excluded.  
Prediction capability is promising! 

 

• Important demographic differences emerged. 
 

• Prior utilization a powerful predictor but models are 
still effective when examining patients that are not yet 
Super-Utilizers 
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Future Directions 
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Geographic Hotspots* for  
Super-Utilizers 

*ED Visit Rate by US Census Tract 
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All Texas Medicaid Super-Utilizers 



Geographic Hotspots* for  
Super-Utilizers 

* ED Visit Rate by US Census Tract 
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Dallas Fort Worth 

All Texas Medicaid Super-Utilizers 



Questions? 
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Contact Information: 
Chris Delcher, PhD 

Institute for Child Health Policy 
University of Florida 

cdelcher@ufl.edu | (352) 294-5976 


